
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Wednesday, 22 March 2023 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock (Chair), Monique Bonney (Vice-Chair), Lloyd Bowen, 
Derek Carnell, Mike Dendor, Tim Gibson, Mike Henderson, Alan Horton, Julian Saunders, 
David Simmons, Bill Tatton, Roger Truelove, Tim Valentine, Mike Whiting and 
Corrie Woodford 
 
Quorum = 5  

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 21 March 2023. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

 

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the nearest 
safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of the car 
park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the building until 
advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

  
2.  Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to declare 

in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an item must 

leave the room for that item and may not participate in the debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this and 

leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

  

 

4.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2023 (Minute 
Nos. 629 – 644) as a correct record.  
  

 

Part A Report for Recommendation to Council 
 

 

5.  Boughton and Dunkirk Neighbourhood Plan: Referendum results and 
formal adoption 
 

5 - 88 

Part B Reports for Decision by the Policy and Resources Committee 
 

 

6.  Risk Update Report 
 

89 - 106 

7.  Q3 Budget Monitoring 
 

107 - 
116 

8.  Domestic Abuse Policy Adoption 
 

117 - 
136 

9.  Revisions to the Covert Surveillance and Access to Communications 
Data Policy and Guidance Notes 

137 - 
166 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3908/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2008-Feb-2023%2019.00%20Policy%20and%20Resources%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

 
10.  34 Hour Week 

 
167 - 
194 

11.  Forward Decisions Plan 
 

195 - 
196 

12.  Recommendations from the Planning and Transportation Policy Working 
Group held on 20 February 2023 
 

197 - 
226 

13.  Recommendations from the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting 
held on 27 February 2023 
 

227 - 
242 

 

Issued on Tuesday, 14 March 2023 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Policy & Resources Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 22 March 2023 

Report Title Boughton and Dunkirk Neighbourhood Plan – Final stage 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins – Director of Regeneration & 

Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Flo Churchill – Interim Head of Planning Services 

Lead Officer Aaron Wilkinson, Senior Planning Officer 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Agree to recommend to Council that the Boughton and 
Dunkirk Neighbourhood Plan be formally ‘made’. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Boughton and Dunkirk Neighbourhood Plan was approved at referendum on 

Thursday 16 February 2023 with a majority of 90% (full results at Appendix I), and 
the Council is required to formally ‘make’ the Plan within 8 weeks of this date, 
except in the circumstances set out in Section 2. This report seeks agreement
[...]
elopment on the surrounding 

areas. 

AS13 Development proposals will be 

supported which contribute to 

protecting and where possible, 

enhancing the intrinsic value, 

tranquillity and beauty of the 

countryside, its buildings and the 

vitality of rural communities. 

Page 88



 Page 1 of 3 

Policy & Resources Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 22nd March 2023 

Report Title Risk Management Update 

EMT Lead Lisa Fillery – Director of Resources 

Head of Service Katherine Woodward – Head of Audit 

Lead Officer Alison Blake – Interim Deputy Head of Audit 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To consider the Council’s corporate risks and overall 
risk profile, gaining assurance that key risks are being 
appropriately managed. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 Reporting of risk information is key to ensuring risks are being appropriately 

identified and managed and, ultimately, to ensuring the Council achieves its 
priorities.  This report sets out the Council’s corporate risks which have been 
reviewed and updated to reflect progress on implementing planned controls and 
other changes surrounding the risk.   
 

1.2 The purpose of the report is to provide Members of Policy & Resources 
Committee with an overview of risks which could prevent achievement of the 
Council’s strategic priorities, and how these risks are being managed.   
 

1.3 Five corporate risks have reduced as a result either of a change in circumstances 
and / or the successful implementation of planned actions.  Three corporate risks 
have no planned actions, this is due to having established controls that will 
continue to manage the risk and be maintained.   
 

1.4 Appendix I outlines further details on the corporate risks and how they have 
changed and the overall risk profile. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The Council’s risk management arrangements have been in place since 2015, 

with Mid Kent Audit facilitating the operation of the overall process.  The Risk 
Man
[...]
cannot 
be improved 

16 
(4x4) 

12 
(4x3) 

Planning Services New Planning Regs 
16 

(4x4) 
9 

(3x3) 

Community Safety CCTV Staffing 
16 

(4x4) 
6 

(3x2) 

Page 104



13 
 

APPENDIX Ia  Definitions for Impact and Likelihood 

Risks are assessed for impact and likelihood. So that we achieve a consistent level of understanding when assessing 

risks, the following definitions were agreed and have been used to inform the assessment of risks on the 

comprehensive risk register.  

RISK IMPACT 

 

RISK LIKELIHOOD 

 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

 

Policy and Resources Agenda Item:    

Meeting Date 22 March 2023 

Report Title Financial Management Report – Third Quarter Monitoring 
2022/23 

EMT Lead Lisa Fillery, Director of Resources 

Head of Service Claire Stanbury, Head of Finance & Procurement 

Lead Officer Caroline Frampton, Principal Accountant 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To note the projected revenue overspend of £531k. 

2. To note the capital expenditure of £5.3m against the 
Revised Budget as detailed in Table 2 and Appendix I. 

                 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary   

1.1 This report sets out the quarter 3 revenue and capital budget monitoring 
forecast for 2022/23.  The report is based on service activity for April – 
December 2022 and is collated from monitoring returns from budget managers. 

1.2 The purpose of the report is to forecast the estimated outturn position for 
2022/23 compared to the budget approved at Council in February 2022 and 
subsequently amended by virements, made under delegated authority during 
the year.   

1.3 The headline figures are: 

• revenue overspend on services of £531k – Table 1; 

• capital expenditure of £5.3m – Table 2 and Appendix I.   

  

Page 107

Agenda Item 7



 

2 

 

2. Background 

2.1 The Council operates a budget monitoring process at Head of Service level, 
with regular reports to the Policy and Resources Committee a
[...]
f Housing and Communities  

Lead Officer Stephanie Curtis, Community Safety Manager  

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That the Policy and Resources Committee approves 
this Domestic Abuse Policy  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides an overview of the Swale Domestic Abuse Policy and the 

outcome of the consultation that has taken place.  
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Swale Borough Council, through both its safeguarding and community safety 

duties have been supporting domestic abuse victims for many years, linking in 
with both statutory and voluntary sector partners to improve partnership work and 
its response to victims. Since the introduction of the Domestic Abuse Act 2021, a 
domestic abuse officer has been on post to review compliance to this Act and 
support wider partnership work to improve responses to victims and their families. 
 

2.2 The Swale Community Safety Plan, developed by the Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP), identifies several priorities of which Domestic Abuse is one. 
The SBC Safeguarding Policy and associated procedures also includes detail of 
how SBC will respond to domestic abuse.  
 

2.3 SBC is an active partner within the CSP and has participated heavily in local 
activity to increase service provision in the Borough for victims/survivors of 
domestic abuse. This also includes identifying gaps in services and working to 
address these, such as behavioural programmes for perpetrators in recent times. 
SBC also works closely with the Kent and Medway Domestic Abuse Partnership 
and financially contributes to the Kent Integrated Domestic Abuse Service 
(support service).  

 
2.4 SBC has agreed to apply for Domestic Abuse Housing Alliance (DAHA) 

accreditation. The accreditation standards are set to increase good working 
practices within organisations and will assist SBC in reviewing and making 
improvements where necessary in supporting domestic abuse victims and 
families.  

Page 117

Age
[...]
n should come earlier in the policy. It also comes across as if 
written for staff rather than victim/survivors so consider re-writing with 
victim/survivors as primary audience. 
This is directed at staff. It would be good to let victim survivors know who 
they can talk to about DA first. 
Tailored Response - This language feels like it is focussing on a willingness 
of victims to engage, Victim/Survivors may be unable to engage with 
services due to the abuse they are experiencing. 

General comments about audience for policy have been noted and have 
been considered throughout policy. Some sections may be more of note 
for staff, but whilst staff policy is being drafted, is felt to be useful to be 
included within this overarching one too.  
 
Recommendation: wording of tailored response section (now 7.5.1) to be 
revisit to reflect comments about wording.  
 
Recommendation: Section to be moved to earlier within policy.  

 

P
age 136



Policy and Resources Committee   

Meeting Date  22 March 2023  

Report Title  Revisions to the Covert Surveillance and Access to 
Communications Data Policy and Guidance Notes  

EMT Lead  Larissa Reed - Chief Executive  

Head of Service  Claudette Valmond – Head of Mid-Kent Legal Services  

Lead Officer  Gary Rowland – Senior Legal Advisor and RIPA co-
ordinating Officer   

Classification  Open  

Recommendations  1. That the revised Covert Surveillance and Access 
to Communications Data Policy and Guidance 
Notes set out at Appendix I (‘the Policy’) be 
approved.  

  

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary  
  
1.1 The RIPA Co-ordinating Officer is required to review and revise the Council’s 

Policy, where necessary, every year. Apart from grammatical and formatting 
revisions, there are only a few minor suggested amendments to the existing 
policy which are set out at section 2. This report seeks approval of the Policy, 
set out at Appendix I.  

  
2 Background  
  
2.1 The Home Office Covert Surveillance and Pro
[...]
 authorisation for the use of 

a different technique in this case. 

Obtain signed order and retain original RIPA authorisation/notice. For CD authorisations or notices, local authority investigator to provide additional 

copy of judicial order to the SPoC. If out of hours, a copy of the signed order to be provided to the court the next working day. 

 

 

Local authority investigator wants to use a RIPA technique (directed surveillance, CHIS (covert human intelligence source) or 

communications data). 

Yes 

Is the local authority investigating 

an offence and does that offence 

attract a minimum custodial 

sentence of 6 month or more? 

No 

Is the offence being  investigated 

either: 

• Section 146/147/147A of the 

Licensing Act 2003, or 

• Section 7 of the Children and 

Young Persons Act 1993. 

No 

No 

Page 164



 

 
 

25 

Appendix C 

  

                                           AUTHORISATION CONTROL MATRIX 

                 OP/INVESTIGATION NAME:                UNIQUE REFERENCE NUMBER: 

    

  

SUBJECT 
NO. 
  

APPLICATION AUTHORISATION RENEW 
  

REVIEW CAN- 
CELLED 

EXPIRY 
DATE 

    ORAL WRITTEN         

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

 

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Page 1 of 10 

Policy and Resources Meeting   

Meeting Date 22 March 2023 

Report Title 34 - hour working week  

EMT Lead Larissa Reed, Chief Executive  

Head of Service Larissa Reed, Chief Executive 

Lead Officer Larissa Reed, Chief Executive 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That Policy & Resources Committee note the results 
from the consultation with staff to change the 
contracted working week from 37 hours to 34  

2. Agree to change the working week from 37 hours per 
week to 34 hours per week with council services 
stopping at 13.30 on a Friday (except for emergency 
services) 

3. To add two additional days leave (pro rata) to be taken 
between Christmas and New Year resulting in a close 
down of the council between Christmas and New Year. 

4. That a transition/implementation phase runs from 1 May 
2023 until 31 December 2023 

5. That the permanent change starts 1January 2024  
unless there is a compelling reason not to  

6. To note that the Head of Paid Service has delegation to 
implement the permanent change  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the results of the consultation with staff on the proposal to 

introduce a 34-hour working week and seeks approval from committee to 
implement the preferred option to implement a 34-hour working week. This will 
first have a transition/implementation phase starting 1 May 2023 until 31 

December 2023, moving to a permanent change 1January 2024, subject to 
review.   

 

2 Background 

 
2.1 The draft budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2023/24 –

2026/27 did not make provision for a pay rise for staff, however alongside the 
budget process, staff were consulted on the proposal to reduce the working week 
from 37 hours to 34 hours. The purpose of the change was not only to save 
money but to improve work life balance for staff. There is a growing amount of 
evidence that improved work life balance improves productivity and is a positive 

Page 167

Agenda Item 10



 
Page 2 of 10 

tool for recruitment. 
 

2.2 Officers were requested in November 2022 to carry out an anonymous staff 
survey to gauge support for reducing the number of contracted hours from 37 to 
34 in lieu of a pay rise. Staff were asked to vote on whether they would accept 
this or whether they would prefer a pay rise. The survey made it clear that any 
pay rise would be unfunded and 
[...]
eedback on the change from their 
members perspective.  
 
The move from temporary to permanent will be made 1 January 2024 unless 
there is  a compelling reason not to. In order to make that assessment, 
measurement will be key. Success criteria will be drawn from performance 
information, customer satisfaction, engagement of staff, health and well 
being surveys.  

 
- Cultural change  

This proposal is a significant change for the organisation. Indeed, Swale is 
the first authority in Kent to move to a reduced working week. Nationally, 
trades unions have been calling to reduce the working week for a number of 
years. It will require staff to think in a different way, try new things, reframe 
and redesign services. The council, through its senior management team, 
will lead, enable and support its staff to have the confidence and belief that 
work can be done in a different way by thinking differently and have a 
mindset that embraces what can be done positively. To look at staff time 
and challenge how people work or need to work to be productive in the 
reduced hours.   

 
 

3 Proposals 
 

1. That Policy & Resources Committee note the results from the consultation 
with staff to change the contracted working week from 37 hours to 34. 

2. Agree to change the working week from 37 hours per week to 34 hours per 
week with council services stopping at 13.30 on a Friday (except for 
emergency services). 

3. To add two additional days leave (pro rata) to be taken between Christmas 
and New Year resulting in a close down of the council between Christmas 
and New Year. 

4. That a transition/implementation phase runs from 1 May 2023 until 31 
December 2023. 

5. That the permanent change starts 1January 2024  unless there is a 
compelling reason not to. 

6. To note that the Head of Paid Service has delegation to implement the 
permanent change. 

 

Page 174



 
Page 9 of 10 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 No change – stay at 37 hours bu
[...]
ad whilst 

going round a blind bend, if there were to something coming in the 

opposite direction, you would be in dead lock as they themselves 

have just negotiated a line of parked cars in the same manner whilst 

travelling in the opposite direction.I can not see the logic of safe 

thinking behind this.

Total 0 1

No. Returned

No. Support 

No. Object

No. Comments Only

Properties Consulted

Page 241



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Boughton and Dunkirk Neighbourhood Plan: Referendum results and formal adoption
	Appendix I - Declaration of Result
	Appendix II - Referendum version of the Boughton and Dunkirk Neighbourhood Plan

	6 Risk Update Report
	Appendix 1 - Risk Management Update

	7 Q3 Budget Monitoring
	8 Domestic Abuse Policy Adoption
	Appendix 1 - Swale Domestic Abuse Policy FINAL for Policy and Resource Committee March 2023
	Appendix 2 - Consultation responses

	9 Revisions to the Covert Surveillance and Access to Communications Data Policy and Guidance Notes
	SBC Covert Surveillance Policy 2023

	10 34 Hour Week
	34 hour app I
	34 hour Appendix II demo data

	11 Forward Decisions Plan
	12 Recommendations from the Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group held on 20 February 2023
	PTPWG_20_02_23 Tree ePetition
	PTP_WG_LP_NPPF consultation 20 Feb 23
	appendix i NPPF consultation

	13 Recommendations from the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting held on 27 February 2023
	SBC Report Template - Forbes Road Update Report
	Annex A.pdfFORBES RD.pdfforbes rd.pdfforbes rd
	Annex B.pdfFORBES RD.pdfforbes rd.pdfforbes rd




Minutes of the meeting


- 717 - 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 22 March 2023 from 7.00 pm - 8.35 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mike Baldock (Chair), Monique Bonney (Vice-Chair), Lloyd Bowen, 
Derek Carnell, Tim Gibson, Mike Henderson, Alan Horton, Julian Saunders, 
Roger Truelove, Tim Valentine and Mike Whiting. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Billy Attaway, Alison Blake, Flo Churchill, Steph Curtis, Lisa Fillery, 
Larissa Reed and Claire Stanbury. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Philippa Davies, Jill Peet, Gary Rowland, Baljinder 
Sandher, Emma Wiggins and Katherine Woodward. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillors Steve Davey, Ken Ingleton, 
Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, Hannah Perkin, Ken Rowles and Corrie Woodford. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Mike Dendor, David Simmons and Bill Tatton. 
 

790 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

791 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Monique Bonney declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in respect of Item 7, Q3 
Budget Monitoring.  
 

792 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 February 2023 (Minute Nos. 629 – 644) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
 

Part A Recommendations for Council  
 

 

793 Boughton and Dunkirk Neighbourhood Plan: Referendum results and formal 
adoption 
 
The Interim Head of Planning Services introduced the report which recommended to Full 
Council that the Boughton and Dunkirk Neighbourhood Plan be formally made as per 
Appendix II of the report.  
 
Members commented on the report and said that officers had done a great job working 
with both Boughton under Blean Parish Council and Dunkirk Parish Council to get the 
referendum organised and ‘over the line’. Members added that both Parish Councils had 
undertaken a lot of hard work on the plan and had taken a sensible approach.  
 
Councillor Alan Horton proposed the recommendation, and this was seconded by 
Councillor Mike Whiting.    
 
 
 



Policy and Resources Committee  Wednesday, 22 March 2023 
 

- 718 - 

Recommended:  
 
(1) That the Boughton and Dunkirk Neighbourhood Plan be formally ‘made’ and 

agreed at Council. 
 

Part B Minutes for Noting  
 

 

794 Risk Update Report 
 
The Interim Deputy Head of Audit introduced the report which set out an overview of the 
Council’s corporate risks that could prevent the achievement of the Council’s strategic 
priorities, and the management of the risks. She drew attention to page 95 of the report 
which showed a small decrease in the overall number of risks from 145 to 142.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, which included:  

• Good to see that the number of risks had decreased; 

• risks that were most likely and impactful would have some financial impact on them, 
and had work been done to understand the resource implications of those risks?; 

• page 98 of the report mentioned training for Presiding Officers (PO), was this being 
given to all POs not just Swale Borough Council (SBC) staff?; 

• it was good to see that SBC had a thorough approach to risk management; 

• thought there were a lot of risks and actions listed; and  

• concerned that SBC officers had too many risks they were managing and asked the 
Chief Executive if she thought that less time needed to be spent on monitoring the 
risks? 

 
The Interim Deputy Head of Audit responded to Members’ questions by clarifying that 
there were six measures of a risk and one of those measures was financial impact of the 
risk and that officers took this into consideration when rating the risk.  
 
The Chief Executive responded to the training given to POs and said that all POs were 
employed by her as the Returning Officer and that training was being organised for all 
polling station staff, not only the ones who worked for SBC.  
 
The Chief Executive addressed the concern that SBC had too many risks and said that 
there would always be risk associated with Local Governments, but she felt that the risk 
register had the right balance. She added that it was a good sign that the risks had 
recently decreased slightly as this indicated that SBC officers were constantly monitoring 
their risks and how they could mitigate them.  
 
Councillor Mike Henderson proposed the recommendation, and this was seconded by 
Councillor Derek Carnell.  
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the Council’s corporate risks and overall risk profile be noted.   
 

795 Q3 Budget Monitoring 
 
The Head of Finance & Procurement introduced the report setting out the quarter 3 
revenue and capital budget monitoring forecast for 2022. The revenue overspend on 



Policy and Resources Committee  Wednesday, 22 March 2023 
 

- 719 - 

services of £531k was shown in table 1 of the report.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, which included:  

• The reason for such a large overspend was due to the cost of temporary 
accommodation and the struggling housing market; 

• changes to Planning regulations had made it difficult for SBC to manage the 
developments in the borough;  

• it was good to see that the overspend had been slightly mitigated by the parking 
income; 

• welcomed the £11 million put a side of temporary accommodation but concerned that 
SBC could not purchase the properties quick enough to have a positive effect; 

• paragraph 3.10 referred to an underspend in shared services and wanted clarification 
as to whether this meant shared service staff were being utilised to their full 
potential?; 

• the leisure market was a tricky market to predict and the cost-of-living crisis made it 
even harder to manage; 

• the planning system was failing and the borough was expected to deliver too many 
houses;  

• there needed to be more affordable housing in the borough to combat the temporary 
accommodation overspend; and    

• thought that Members had a responsibility to scrutinise and work together to find a 
solution to the overspend in temporary accommodation.  

 
The Director of Resources responded explaining that the £11m put  aside for temporary 
accommodation was budgeted in the capital programme for 2023/24 and the Medium-
Term Financial Strategy included significant growth in costs to address the ongoing 
pressure on the Temporary Accommodation budget. In response to the shared service 
underspend, the Director of Resources said that this was due to vacancy posts that the 
services had not been able to be filled and not due to services being underutilised. 
 
Councillor Monique Bonney proposed the recommendations, which were seconded by 
Councillor Mike Whiting.   
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the project revenue overspend of £531k be noted.  
(2) That the capital expenditure of £5.3m against the Revised Budget as detailed 

in Table 2 and Appendix I of the report be noted.  
 

796 Domestic Abuse Policy Adoption 
 
The Community Safety Manager introduced the report which provided an overview of 
the Swale Domestic Abuse Policy and the outcome of the consultation that had taken 
place. The Community Safety Manager added that if the Council adopted this policy it 
would improve SBC’s application for Domestic Abuse Housing Alliance (DAHA) 
accreditation.  
 
Members were pleased to see this policy but were disappointed that it was needed in 
the borough. There was a proposed small amendment to add that ‘work with Lesbian, 
Gay, Bisexual and Transgender (LGBT) support charities’ be added and the Community 
Safety Manager confirmed that it could.  



Policy and Resources Committee  Wednesday, 22 March 2023 
 

- 720 - 

 
Councillor Mike Henderson proposed the recommendations and the small amendment, 
which was seconded by Councillor Monique Bonney.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(1) That the Domestic Abuse Policy be approved with the additional 
amendment as minuted.  

 
797 Revisions to the Covert Surveillance and Access to Communications Data Policy 

and Guidance Notes 
 
The Senior Legal Advisor and RIPA Co-ordinating officer introduced the report which set 
out the revised changes and the amendments to the existing policy, shown at section 2 
of the report.  
 
A Member made a comment on the document containing individual officers names 
rather than officers’ post. After a discussion with officers, it was proposed that the 
document be changed to only show the officers’ job title and not their individual name.  
 
The Chair proposed the amended recommendation, and this was seconded by 
Councillor Derek Carnell.   
 
Resolved:  
 

(1) That the revised Covert Surveillance and Access to Communications Data 
Policy and Guidance Notes set out at Appendix I be approved with the 
amended change as minuted.  

 
798 34-Hour Week 

 
The Chief Executive introduced the report which set out the results of the consultation 
with staff on the proposal to introduce a 34-hour working week and sought approval to 
implement the preferred option to a 34-hour working week. The Chief Executive 
explained that there was an error at recommendation (2) and that it should read ‘with 
council offices closing at 13.30 on a Friday’. She added that the Trade Union was 
against the proposal and negotiations around a 34-hour week and a pay rise were on 
going.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, which included:  
 

• Concerned with the offices closing at 13.30 on Friday and members of the public not 
being able to contact officers until the following Monday; 

• had officers considered a different day that the offices could shut?; 

• Members needed to consider that 57% of staff don’t want this and neither did the 
Trade Unions so was it the right thing to do?; 

• the relationship between the Trade Unions and the Council was a good one and did 
not want to ruin that; 

• thought that this would impose an extra workload on staff; 

• concerned that the service residents received would worsen; 

• the cost-of-living was very high, and staff needed a pay rise to combat this; 



Policy and Resources Committee  Wednesday, 22 March 2023 
 

- 721 - 

• Members had to consider how the cost-of-living crisis had affected the council as 
contracts had increased by 20-30%; 

• understood the concerns that staff had with the cost-of-living crisis and the need for 
a pay rise, but the council did not have money in the budget to fund a pay rise; 

• it was more important to keep staff rather than make staff redundant due to pay 
increases; 

• this was a trial period from May to December 2023 so Members would have a better 
understanding of how a 34-hour week would work in January 2024; and  

• the council was in a very difficult situation because of Government funding and did 
not have the funds for a staff pay rise, so this was the best option.  

 
In response, the Chief Executive said that the Trade Unions were not against the idea of 
working a 34-hour week, they were against the idea of not having any sort of pay rise for 
staff. She hoped that the recent £1,000 one-off payment proposed for grade 5 staff and 
below would help staff combat the cost-of-living crisis. She added that it was important 
to keep staff employed and hoped that reducing the working hours of staff, it would help 
fill vacancies the Council had difficulty filling and improve the work-life balance of staff.  
 
The Chief Executive said that if a pay deal was agreed with Trade Unions after the 
decision was made, a report would be bought back to Members at Full Council to make 
a decision on if required.   
 
Councillor Mike Henderson proposed the recommendations, which were seconded by 
Councillor Roger Truelove. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 3.1.19(2), a recorded vote was taken, 
and voting was as follows:  
 
For: Councillors Baldock, Bonney, Carnell, Gibson, Henderson, Saunders, 
Truelove and Woodford. Total equals 8.  
 
Against: Councillors Bowen, Horton, Whiting. Total equals 3.  
 
Abstain: Councillor Valentine. Total equals 1.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(1) That the results from the consultation with staff to change the contracted 
working week from 37 hours to 34 hours be noted.  

(2) That the change in the working week from 37 hours per week to 34 hours 
per week with council offices closing at 13.30 on a Friday (except for 
emergency services) be agreed.  

(3) That two additional days leave (pro rata) be taken between Christmas and 
New Year resulting in a close down of the council between Christmas and 
New Year be added.  

(4) That a transition/implementation phase runs from 1 May 2023 until 31 
December 2023. 

(5) That the permanent change to start 1 January 2024 unless there was a 
compelling reason not to. 

(6) That the Head of Paid Service has delegation to implement the permanent 
change.  

 



Policy and Resources Committee  Wednesday, 22 March 2023 
 

- 722 - 

799 Forward Decisions Plan 
 
Resolved:  
 

(1) That the report be noted.  
 

800 Recommendations from the Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group 
held on 20 February 2023 
 
Resolved:  
 

(1) That the recommendation as set out on the agenda be noted.  
 

801 Recommendations from the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting held on 27 
February 2023 
 
Resolved:  
 

(1) That the recommendation as set out on the agenda be noted.  
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


